ORDINANCE NO. 385

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A

RUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF
1956 AND APPROPRIATING SUMS
FOR DEFRAYING THE EXPENSES
AND LIABILITIES FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 1956
AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1956,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATUTES
OF THE STATE AND ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, AND DE-
CLARING AN EMERGENCY THERE-
FOR.
WHEREAS, pursnant to Chapter <8,
Colorado Revised Statutes, 1953 the
City Manager of the City of Golden
has submitted to the City Council a
budget estimate of the revenues of
said city and the expenses of conduct-
ing the affairs thereof for the fisecal
year beginning January 1, 19566 and
ending December 31, 1956; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has re-
ceived said City Manager’'s estimate and
held a public hearing thereon: and

WHEREAS, after a fnll and final con-
sideration of the public hearing it is
the opinion of the Council that the
budget as filed should be approved and
adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT OR-
DAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GOLDEN:

Section 1. That the budget estimate
of the revenues of the City of Golden
and expenses of conducting the affairs
thereof for the fiscal vear beginning
January 1, 1956 and ending December
31, 1956, as submitted by the City
Manager of said city, be. and the same
is in all things adopted and approved
as the budget estimate for defraying
the expenses and liabilities against said
city for the ensuing year of 1056,

Section 2. That the sum of $24,29%.20
is hereby appropriated out of the Gen-
eral Fund for the pavment of salaries.
maintenance and operation, and capital
outlay of theg reneral government as
hereinafter itemized, to-wit:

Finance Dept. 27.292.00
City Manager ... ...... 6.961.75
City Counecil ..., .... £.831.47
City Attornev . 2.080 .58
Municipal Judge ... ... .. 1.863.58
City Hall . ... L. 1.789.42
Planning Comm. ....... 1.500.00

TOTAT, $21.29%.80

Section 8. Thut the sum of §17.930.2]
is herehy appropriated out of the Gen-
eral Fund for the pavment of salaries.
maintenance and operation. and eapital
outlay of the Denartment of Public
Safrtv as hereinafter itemized, to-wit:

Police Dept. $33.991.14
Fire Dent. 7.450.80
Street Lighting and
Traffiec Control £.497.25
TOTATL R47.939.21

Seetion 1 Thot the sum of 87843948
is hereby appropriated out of the Gen
eral Fund for the pavment of salaries,
maintenance and operation, and capital
outlay of the Department of Public
Works as hereinafter itemized, to-wit:

Street Division .. ... $ 60.288.66

Cemetery  Division . 7,144.14
City Ener. & Bldg, Insp. 5.176.80
Parks & Rec. Div. . 3.400.00
Sanitation Division 2.429.88

$ 78,439.48

TOTAL GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATION $150,677.49
Section 5. That the sum of $80,330.26
is hereby appropriated out of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund for the
payment of salaries, maintenance and
operation, and ecapital outlay of the

Water Division.

Section 6. That the sum of $43.371.94
is hereby appropriated ount of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund as a Re-
aerve for Water Conetrnction and Da.o
velopment; expenditures from this fund
to he approved by the City Council by
either ordinance or resolution.

Section 7. That the sum of $44,000
is hereby appropriated out of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund for payment
of Water Extension Bond Issue Re-
demption due in 1956.

Section 8. That the sum of $7,742.50
is wereby appropriated out of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund for pay-
ment of Water Extension Bond Issue
Interest due in 1956.

Section 9. That the sum of $19,065.42
is hereby appropriated out of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund for the pay-
ment of salaries, maintenance and op-
eration, and capital outlay of the Sewer
Division.

Section 10. That the sum of $8,309.58
is hereby appropriated out of the Wa-
ter and Sewer Utility Fund as a Re-
serve for Sewer Construction.

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER UTIL-
ITY FUND APPROPRIATION, §202,-
819.70,

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the
City Council, an emergency exists and
this ordinance is necessary for the im-
mediate preservation of the public
peace, henlth, and safety, therefore.
this ordinance shall be in full force and
efeet upon the expiration of five days
after its final passage and publication.

Introduced and read and ordered pub-
llisggd this 13th day of October, A. D.,
955. .

Adopted and approved and ordered
published this 10th day of November,
A. D., 1955,

Attest: CLARK R. CARPENTER
Mayor
R. 0. BEAUSANG
City Clerk
Approved as to Form:
JAMES J. PATTERSON
City Attorney

I. B. 0. Beausang, City Clerk of the
City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby cer-
tify that the forevoing ordinance was
introduced and read at a regular meet-
ing of the City Council of said City
held on the 13th day of October, 1955,
and hv order of the said City Council
was npnblished as a proposed ordinance
as the law directs. and for more than
ten days prior to its passare in The
Golden OQutlook, legal newspaper: and
thot  an  the 10th  dav of Novamber
1955, the said pronosed ordinance was
read and passed by the City Council
aforesaid. the said meeting being a reg-
ular meeting of said City Council, and
ordered published in aforesaid news-
paper as the law directs.

Witness my hand and official seal
of the City of Golden, Colorado, this
11th day of November, 1955,

(SEAL)

Attest: B. 0. BEAUSANG

City Cllierk of the City of Golden, Colo-
rado.




